Hamilton

An Autobiography

Text by Mike Bonsall

Index by J. G. Ballard



For the first time, a complete and unex-
purgated edition of the autobiography of
the enigmatic legend Henry Rhodes Hamil-

—+

on

Despite numerous attempts at suppres-
sion, this is the definitive text of Hamil-
ton’s autobiography, written under the
most difficult circumstances in [ N









Henry Rhodes Hamilton:
An Autobiography



Works by Henry Rhodes Hamilton

Cambodia: The Hidden Country
Cambodia: A Country Discovered
Oxford Book of Religious Verse (Ed.)
Towards The Light
The When of Where

ii



Henry
Rhodes
Hamilton

An Autobiography

Text by Mike Bonsall
Index by J. G. Ballard

entonville Publishing



© 1975 Henry Rhodes Hamilton

© 1977 The Index —J. G. Ballard

© 2018 The Text — Mike Bonsall

All rights reserved. This book or any portion thereof may
not be reproduced or used in any manner whatsoever without
the express written permission of the publisher except for the
use of brief quotations in a book review or scholarly journal.

First Printing: 2018

ISBN: 978-0-244-42077-2

Published by: Fentonville Publishing

digital-ballard.com

iv



INTRODUCTION

Henry Rhodes Hamilton was undoubtedly one of the most influential
behind-the-scenes actors of the twentieth century.

as a hero and

One of the most enduring myths about Hamilton’s autobiography was
that there were extensive official or unofficial attempts to suppress it.
The most egregious rumour, contained in the note by the otherwise
unknown editor, J. G. Ballard, is attached towards the back of this
volume. The fact that this edition has been published with the full
permission of is proof of the falsity of
those rumours.

were happy to

and with the cabinet

otherwise known as

in its entirety.

Mike Bonsall 2018



vi



CHAPTER ONE

The sight of Major Alexander Hamilton riding straight-backed on his
pure white steed was a familiar one around the old port area of
Marseilles in the first few years of the new century. The British Consul
was greatly admired, if regarded with some bemusement, by the upper
crust of this sophisticated city.




distinguished service with the Grenadier

house was famous for the bizarre and sometimes erotic
shapes into which he had the hedges

my future
mother, Alice was being schooled in the rarified air of Roedean (school
motto: Honneur aulx dignes "Honour the worth

Chatsworth, where, it has only recently been




revealed, the Veri much married Georie V was a reiular visitor.

Marseilles, fulfilling his role as British Consul

Alice, who was
, sometimes even risqué,

known for her natural charm and amusin
conversation

although still , this was her second marriage,
following the shameful

The marriage between

Alexander and Alice could not have been more susiiciousli ireciiitate

3




first marriage

was annulled due to non-consummation.

where the now middle-aged
still made regular visits|




Alice's appearance as a débutante was spectacular, if somewhat
embarrassin

They continued to meet, and in

the early hours of the Spring Ball, the monarch was publicly humiliated
when Alice beat him in a game of billiards




My birth allegedly led to an extended period of postpartum depression




_ Meanwhile, my father was required to

return to his duties in Marseilles

did the monarch have a relationship with|

The King, in a failed attempt to
reverse his defeat at billiards

My mother was never fully convinced of the charms of Marseilles




arrival in the world was inconveniently premature




The first class waiting room of the Gare d'Avignon had not
witnessed a birth before

whether the King himself was
responsible for that blank section in The Times' Court Circular
report?

evertheless, the

monarch took yet another billiards defeat with better grace










my father's sudden recall to the Foreign Office













my father remained under
sedation and close supervision in Westminster Hospital for a week



















o~
[\l



it was the fourth, and final,
time my mother humiliated George at the billiards table and marked the
end of













still remember with fondness
those endless childhood holidays on the river at Avignon, where 1|




_excited to visit the infamous Villa Diodati

where Byron and his acolytes cavorted, and both Frankenstein and the
Vampire myth were born.

my poem on the thoughts of the fly drowning in
the goblet of wine which reputedly choked Pope Hadrian IV must have

1Mpresse

28















o
o



LN



at my hubris in insistin
Anaxagoras' was right to suggest it was possible to square the circle.










pride at becoming one
of the twelve 'House Apostles' at Charterhouse and first presenting an
in the Headmaster's House













I had thought Freud's exposition of the
Oedipus Complex was childish in its simplicity com




the usual dalliances between some of the boys at
school, but Damien was altogether different

Father's posting to the Far East was

less of a shock, Tsingtao is

43



ride at being made Monitor, then 'Head of School'

44



King getting into a muddle about how un-German the

took refuge in Nice with my ever more distant mother-

|

A~
vy






arent's divorce was devastatin




Mother's remarriage in




























wraith, somehow I knew was Pope
Hadrian IV, appeared to me in a dream, saying:

57






(=)
v



(=3
=)



i}


















convinced that Anaxagoras had







Anaxagoras vision had let me down,
and I could never again

nevertheless, the dreaming spires were calling me and
Balliol was to become my new home.

69






[ (1









[






_ unlike in the case of Byron, the college authorities would
not let me keep a bear on the premisies

76



a fairly gruesome chancre, which nevertheless attracted me to
the medical sciences|

71



_ the dank dissection room of Charing Cross Hospital
Medical School will haunt me foreve

78






o0



Bl






o
o0



made a pilgrimage to the memorial to Hadrian

IV near St Albans




v
o0



o0



always abhorred mere hobbies; do something useful or do

those grueling days as a
junior doctor through sheer will-powe

my mind turned to Ecclesiastes and the admonition that men's deepest
actions are 'hevel' — mere breath|

a vision of my mother
beckoning me to her naked breast, Freud would|

87






giving up this
opportunity cost me dear, but I had made a solemn commitment.

89



(=
(@)}










(s



Sylvia Beach, with her shining black hair and dazzling smile,
alwais readi to welcome me into Shakesieare and Comianh

94












discovered Guillaume A
affair with surrealis

the charming moan of the Bal-musette
accordionists from the street belo

my equivalent to Byron's
the Hellespont.

how I found myself in a bare knuckle brawl with the previous
editor of The Oxford Book of Religious Verse

98



felt compelled to give the proceeds
to the charit

At that time I was with Nietzsche in thinking "My task is to throw
a light on that which we must always love and revere, of which no
uent knowledge can rob us: man in his greatness."







and so I returned to the place of my birth, this time not with
the rheumy eyes of a newborn, but as a neophyte researcher into the
mysteries of the eye itself, at the Pasteur Institute of Ophthalmolo

101






inspired by The Voyage of the

Beaile, Darwin's imﬁetuousli headloni rush into the unknown-

103






wy



Ll


















of course The Autobiography of Alice B. Toklas
1s "a farrago of lies", but then aren't all autobiographies?













I Oford Book of

althouih, this time, we were both completely sobe

Reliiious Verse —

116



Oberammergau, found myself literally struck
dumb by the overwhelmin stical force of the Passion Play and

117



I had to learn Arabic to

several times breakin

during this series of 'accidental' falls




this was
my equivalent of Barbarossa refusing to hold Hadrian IV’s rein like a
groom, thus delaying his own coronation|













I lost more than my father's watch in the casinos of Biarritz













~



0















o
o



I was introduced to the great
art historian Bernard Berenson by our mutual friend, Ray Bradbur




)
(58]







~
o
















Harold Acton, the "scandalous debauchee",

was for me a link to my past and the Oxford of Brideshead and a link
to my future in instilling in me a love of Mandarin|




I arrived in Acapulco before the







Berenson had become more like a paterfamilias
than a father-figure, though he once did suggest he should actuall




when he presented me
with Durer's haunting etching The Fall of Man 1 was filled with a
terrible sense of forebodin

146


















o
g



in my interview, Chiang
Kai-shek was visibly moved in the retelling of the Shanghai massacre,
though of course he called it the 'April 12 Incident'...




g






Nel
gl



began hearing rumours that I had
been seen in Darjeeling and Harlem on the same date. Were these
eople imposters, or pranksters, or

157















Chiang's face
turned as hard as stone when I warned him the Americans would no




o









In the relative seclusion of Berchtesgaden, Hitler was a

different













=



—
~



although only married for what felt like the blink of an
eye, my alimony payments seemed to go on as long as the sleep of

Princess Auror

I 11c of his rare

visits to the 'Eagle's nest' (he once confided to me that his acrophobia
was so extreme he could barely bring himself to go near the windows
that Hitler suggested he was preparing plans to invade Russia]

172



Berenson, claiming
I had stolen the Diurer etching he had forced on me, threatened set the










_ I was particularly anxious flying the Chairman of the
National Government of the Republic of China and holder of The Order

always had more compassion for
the underdog, but in this case which

one can sometimes find better answers in the lowly Reader's Digest
than in

both de Beauvoir and her
lover Olga chased me into the street. I still have the scar from a

skillfulli thrown hairbrush ... I didn't turn to see which one threw it

_

can only speak a handful of languages with felicity, but I have always
felt boasting about languages is like boasting about having fair hair

176



after months of indecision, Marcelline agreed to
leave her grasping husband and ran to m




my proposals for a modest form of land-reform were at first ignored,
but eventually Chiang Kai-shek saw the wisdom of change




I | uil flow Hitler could be like a force of nature;

like a massive storm, terrible, majestic, overwhelmin

179



o0



but seeing him so exhausted and lost and so obviousl

unmanned, made me realize just what a liability Hitler could be

I
L3

181



o0












o0




that antic Summe

187



determined to visit Cambodia and

as much as the Occident has
sometimes repelled me, the Orient has always a




Elizabeth Arden, or Florence Nightingale Graham, to give her real
name, turned out to be a hatchet-faced Republican of the sharpest sort

Marcelline and I walked hand in hand beside the
endless colonnades of Ankor Wat as if in a dream







I could hardly recall a moment of the ceremony itself,
so enchanted was I to have Marcelline by my side]




Lai is a more skilled diplomat than you realize," Chiang warned me as

192






—

My second meeting with Arden was even less cordial than the first,
roving that beauty (treatment) is indeed only skin deep.




It was rare to hear Ho Chi-minh laugh in those days, but
Marcelline's joke in Esperanto made him

195



I thought I might
have enough fuel to reach Phnom Penh, but when I heard the

the effects of concussion lasted for weeks, blurred double vision, even
hallucinations

196



I [nngrid Bergman was not only

"tall, Swedish and Lutheran", in the flesh she was even more magnetic
than on the screen|

_ I fell in love with Karen Blixen as much for her

dazzling stories of life on the coffee plantation as her

197



Ford was obviously paying
attention when I suggested that the key to mass production would be
greater precision, so that parts could be truly interchangeable. Though
at the time he only grunted a reluctant assent|

told that I had already booked

into the hotel, I knew another imposter was close this time

Freud shook my hand like a long lost brother, thanking me effusivel
for diagnosing his cortical cataract at our first meetin

198



—

My first meeting with Albert Schweitzer did not get off to an auspicious

When Henry Luce asked
me to edit Life magazine, | was at first flattered, then angered when I
realised I would end up mostly writing captions for his precious

199






tackling a gunman while tied to a chair isn't the kind
of thing one gets to practice before it ha

but Marcelline was insistent, and we
parted. I would never recover.

_ unashamed at the tears streaming down my face

at Schweitzer's rendition of Bach's Toccata in C major,

McCall's magazine published a ver
unflattering article about me: "The Playboy of the Eastern World"







Einstein had a twinkling eye, crazy like a fox

I can still see the pleading, penetrating
expression on Schweitzer's face, the flecks of sputum in the corners of
his mouth, as he held me by the elbows and in a desperate whisper said:
"The risen Jesus could be walking among us now — it could be you ...

203



-!!] ancy Cunard tried to convert me to Anarchism in bed,

her great wooden African jewelry click-clacking above my head

204



Freud spoke like a celebrant during his analysis of me, quite
different from his normal conversational tone




o
(=3
[\l









I met Eliot at Faber's (there was only ever one Faber at Faber
and Faber's) and we would wander through Bloomsbury putting the
world to rights







Alexander Fleming used to jokingly credit me with setting him up for
the discovery of "mould juice", as he originally called penicillin. "If
you hadn't insisted we go out drinking the evening before my holiday I
would have cleared those damned petri dishes away!"

and when president Wallace, proclaimed the dawning of the
"Century of the Common Man" I had believed and wished it with all
my heart]




|



I \cton reappeared at just the right

moment, like Dick Whittington's cat, full of encouragement

. during my long walks with Eliot we often discussed his magnum

opus and I would opine about where his ideas were leading me, to
Heraclitus and beyond. His original dedication of the work to me was
hushed up after the business with

213



<t
™












thank
oodness I missed Picasso in the Ca

Eisenhower,

the 'iron hewer', might have been made from pig iron himself. A more







there were rumours I'd been nominated for a Nobel.
Marcelline suggested, with a certain bitterness, that they probabl
couldn't decide which one to give me so didn't bothe




the smoking ruins of Alcazar, after the
futile Republican siege in Toledo, stank of defeat; two days later Franco
roclaimed Generalissimo

- although increasingly grizzled, and frequently sozzled,

Churchill still had a sharp mind, as I discovered in our late-night talks.

Rubinstein — what
an utter bitch —







- trying to make my way up Juno Beach was like trying to make

headway on Bournemouth beach on August Bank Holiday, with the
added discouragement of the 21st Panzer Division

223



<
N
7 2



)
N
(ol



O
N
(ol



Eisenhower made damn sure he was the overlord of Operation
Overlord, I found him as unyielding as ever, but at least he could kee

227









Freud, at this juncture, was dealing
with his own 'longing for the Father' by summersaulting into the death
drive that is Civilization and Its Discontents




—

_ never have agreed to become Master of

Balliol, though I would have a

My translation of Kierkegaard's 'dirty diary' is not something Balliol

would have found easy to stomach

q

be thrown out of The Stork Club in Manhattan, with the vile Walter
Winchell egging on "Saint Peter", the head waiter, who decided I

obviously wasn't heavenly material

231



Eisenhower was as pleased with himself as ever,
cheerfully making preparations for World War III as Supreme
Commander of NATO







B V¢ Freud had feared to tread, I rushed in. I started m
sychoanalysis

Bergman was far kinder than any screen goddess has the right to be

Dietrich virtually spat into my ear: "If you leave with her you are
dead to me!"

B o || his bravado Hemingway was afraid

of flying, and after our emergency landing on safari in the Serengeti

McCall's magazine, as usual, had a sour take on

caused a kerfuffle in the Yale Club by
smuggling Helena Rubenstein, disguised as a student, in through the
male-only entrance on Vanderbilt Avenue]

234



|

My Cambodia book wasn't the shortest, or the cleverest, but it was the

Churchill told me that evening in
Chequers, that the place brought him low, with its endless Cromwell
memorabilia. Though he denied he ever really suffered from
depression, the amphetamines, he assured me, were to help with his

235



el
o
7 2









where Indira, the cook to my hosts in Calcutta,
immediately caught my eye

I met Malraux
in Phnom Penh. He had the strangest habit of making notes of our
conversation even as we were having i

André Malraux was one of the only true polymaths I have met;
surrealist, philosopher, archaeologist, politician occidentalist — we
shared a love of Angkor Wat — but above all, a sublime novelist. We







was it possible he was communicating usin
his mind alone? There seemed no other explanation




particularly proud of my Commandeur de la Légion
d'honneur for that hair-raising day on (and off) Juno Beach

Rubenstein
sent me a dirt




managed to get only the back of my head
onto the cover of Life magazine!

243




Hemingway, who'd I'd last seen spitting
and swearing as I dragged him from the Ebro on the night of that
terrible defeat

244



although I always assumed it was half in jest, Leonard
Bernstein said my fingering was the equal of Schweitzer's

1|‘

245



feared Schweitzer might have
a stroke that evening as he expelled me from his home, never to

246



the divorce payments were

by this time Churchill
had become delirious and I knew I had to tap his spinal fluid as an
emergency to reduce pressure




though the highest paid woman in America, Barbara

Stanwyck was still a frightened orphan










at first [ thought the cell was
a bundle of rags in the corner, then Gandhi







The Khmer Krom faction treated me
reasonably when they captured me in Cambodia

I
Y i

called the Bhagavad Gita his "spiritual dictionary", and asked me to
translate his gloss into Englis

Indira was brilliant in catching Gandhi's precise inflectio

253



it was an honour to wash his dhoti

254



our final parting was painful.
Only later did I discover he had denounced me to the press

255



climbing technique in Harry's Ba

can confirm the oft-repeated anecdote about Joyce making
Hemingway fight his ﬁghts "Get at him Hemingway!" I once heard

Joyce asked if I would analyse his daughter,

256



but as Jung had warned me, they were both headed for the bottom,
though Joyce was deliberately diving while Lucia was just drownin




when I returned from seeing that terrible cloud of
destruction, it was [ who reminded Oppie of that line from the
Bhagavadgita: "Now I am become Death, the destroyer of worlds."

258



[N
v
(ol






details of my escape from

Cambodia must remain vague to













the mystical, possibly even heretical, teachings of
Meister Eckhart began to have a profound effect on my thinkin




Nel
\|




I told Bergman it was ove

another suggestion of a Nobel, but no time

me on the cover of Time Magazine as a caped hero|

267



0
O
[\l



[*N)
O
(ol



_ fell under Niebuhr's spell almost immediately

and would eagerly absorb his sonorous pronouncements about christian
and political realism by the warmth of his and Ursula's fire



















- Niebuhr had convinced both Einstein and myself to sign

the letter to Roosevelt demanding a halt to nuclear testin

atriotism had done to the world

The Raj might be dying, but it wanted to take some of us with it,
so Indira and I rotted in a Calcutta jail

Niebuhr was kind

enough to put in a good word for us, although

276









I had never seen him so low as on
that day before the war. Mumbling into his beard, Freud said he had
despaired of his method and even of humankind itsel

279






I can confirm that Douglas Fairbanks Jr was not the "headless man"
being serviced by the Duchess of Argyll (wearing only her pearls) in
that famous Polaroid, because I was the







our experience of being taken hostage, my second book on Cambodia

had a more ersonally political element




1t took two further visits to Princeton to convince Einstein

not to abandon unified field theory. I think it was I who coined the
phrase "god may be sophisticated, but he's not malicious"

284









both of us trusting
e than experience, Indira and I were married later in the




Niebuhr generously leant his villa for our honeymoon|










B icbuh's rejection of my ideas was mean

spirited and meanly expressed.




he was having to gasp for air but his delivery

still had the same force behind it. He deliberately lowered his voice so
I would have to lean in to be the sole recipient of Einstein's last
confession ... we all knew that Mari¢ had contributed to his early papers







<
(=2}
[\l






o
[=N]
[\l



Winston knew he would be out-gunned at Yalta and wanted someone

who knew how to disarm Roosevelt, which is how I briefly came to be




0
[=N]
[\l



I remembered Fermi,
covered in graphite-dust, and looking like a Victorian chimney sweep,
but with a massive grin of perfect white teeth saying: "Critical, it's gone
damned critical!" as he stood above the pile in Chicago

- Indira developed cerebral oedema on the north

ridge of Everest and would have died but for her Sherpa team who
would have gladly given their own lives to save he

299






but part of Indira
never came back to me from that mountain and our adventures ended|




Ursula came into my life like a whirlwind













o
(=3
A







often failing, but | have always striven to have the courage of my
moral convictions

and, like a whirlwind again, she departed, leavin
behind only wreckage

308



D
[=3
o



=



little memory of the occasion when both Orson Welles
orth challenged me to a drinking contest and I lost




I suggested '[ron Curtain' as a play on 'Stalin', the 'l[ron Man', as a joke,
but Winston took it in deadly earnes

312



o
o



<t
I3e)







Ll



0



>
o




haughty
in a uniquely French way, and completely mistrustful of all "Anglo-
Saxons", I got to know de Gaulle by discussing our mutual admiration
for Nietzsche and Goethe in German, a language he spoke much more
fluently than Englis

319



(N
o




The Dalai Lama was little

more than a boy when I was first summoned to an audience, but alread
the sense of oceanic calm

I recovered in the Castello di Punta Pagana in Rapallo,
shivering and ranting until the fever died along with that grim Summer




asserted again that, when my hair was brushed back like that I
had a striking resemblance to Goethe. I replied that I doubted I would

live as lon

322






[\
o



the Dalai Lama was insistent that my
meeting with Mao should go ahead: "If any man can make a difference

the woman-child Zelda hung
onto my arm with such gentle tenacity that I couldn't leave her behind.

325






Zelda and I jumped into the Lincoln before dawn to head

for Cape Kennedy, full of childish excitement for the launch




their obvious disappointment when Zelda turned down the
offer of astronaut training convinced me they weren't jokin

_ Burl Ives was a big man with a big heart,

but he still gave my name to the House Un-American Activities
Committce I

328



wl\

|

McCall's couldn't wait to jump on me as joking I
was "Father of the Virgin Bride"

|

329






Zelda was happy to wear the sash and be the face of the International
Virgin Bride campaign, but I warned her it was bound to end badl

I s:ppression of news that

the latest spectrographs of Jupiter were showing changes in activity
correlating exactly with atmospheric nuclear tests. I could onl
conclude — we were being observe

I expected to be taken more seriousl
NATO HQ, where groundbreaking ideas are the norm|

on the cover of Life, this time as a mad scientist]
331






had to sue McCall’s

roprietors over their outrageous slu




Koestler had known

Lawrence of Arabia. "Do you know he called that motorbike of his, the

one that killed him ... George V!", he said with a sly smile. "You're a
rophet of the desert, like him."

334



)
o
I3e)



















_ still haunted by that mocking phone call from

Stalin. "You won't even stick up for a mate", Stalin had said. Pasternack
wept when he recounted it, all those years later.




Havelock Ellis
only discovered his urolagnia after I introduced him to LSD

NASA were being wilfully ignorant in aiming for a dead planet

this time the




o
o



heard that Zelda was being held in Miami on

prostitution charges




- Pope Hadrian anointed me. It was a lucid dream, in that I

was aware | was dreaming and able to decide how to respond. As he
kissed me I whispered: "Don't give me the Ring of the Fisherman. |
won't need it."

causini trouble aiain, this time at the Paris Bourse

an imposter was

I was so flattered when Dali agreed to provide
illustrations to the Limited Editions Club of my novel that I bought too

many copies mysel

people have accused

me of being more natural when I'm making a speech than when téte-a-
téte_

suggesting [ was transporting my own wife across
a state line for an "immoral purpose" under the Mann Act was a new
low for

hushed up the fact that the
bomb in Malraux's apartment building was meant for me rather than

the Minister of Cultural Affairs|

345



not surprising I was developin

hypertension







MacArthur was one of those 'bullets can't hit me'
generals, who strode round Inchon like he owned it, joshing about how
bad the North Korean snipers were. When he told me of plans to use
atom bombs in Korea I nearly shot him myself.

348



_ when Luce threatened to put me in

Fortune Magazine I threatened to tell that story about the horse
disguised as  Unicor-

our dream telepathy experiments
were a continuing success

349



Lee Harvey Oswald was the perfect telepathy subject, suggestible to a
fault and desperate for the money he was paid to participate in the







o
vy
o






the rictus was an obvious mechanism
to hide his emotion as Lee told me how much he looked up to me as an
le of a decisive ma







growing effusive
with the decent brandy, de Gaulle would become grandiloquent about
a united Europe

A new fear was haunting the corridors of NATO HQ in Brussels

ry, I sent




didn't realise there would be cameras as we started our
plenary session at the International Congress of Psychoanalysis. The
fact we were all naked caused some excitement in the yellow press

as a dangerous madman on the

357






in Gstaad, but Polanski was in trouble again and I had to

cover as a puppet on a string

359

























Winston went well beyond the sanctity of the confessional in
his attack on me in the Commons, but then, he had a career to rescue













Detrich eventually decided she didn't hate me
anymore and I was grateful; Zelda decided she did and asked for a
divorce, for which I was also grateful




Lee Harvey was
in an obviously agitated state when he demanded I come to Dallas: "It's
a matter of life and deat










Faulkner was too drunk to write and asked for advice, I told him to get
back on his horse

Nobel for

literature, as if I was a contender!

375



Flizabeth Arden's character assassination of me had crossed a
line and I decided drastic action was justified.




The accusation I ran Carmen Miranda as a spy for the CIA is patentl

371









(=3
o0
o



temple gates
were closed to me and I never saw the Dalai Lama again|

Garbo would often phone me
while having dialysis: "Even my blood is filth

381



Zelda sent me a signed photograph of herself in a new sash, that of Miss
















~
o0
o



_ I could feel the hard, well-defined lump in

his abdomen. Fermi was stoical about the news, only worried about his
, had he done enough with his life?

there was a standing ovation for me in the presidium at the time,
but they kept making ever-larger hydrogen bombs

serious about a biopic about me. I dismissed the idea with a laugh

























\O
(=N
A




Goldwyn shot back at me with
one of his great malapropisms: "I don't think anybody should write his
autobiography until after he's dead."




The idea of The Perfect Light Movement came to me, suitabl
enough, in a drean




F

_By this time I had proved, to my satisfaction

at least, that telepathy was a spiritual fact

_ in a hurried telegram, Malraux warned me the Direction
centrale des renseignements généraux, the French General Intelligence
Directorate, was investigatin







I was able to hole up in Bruno Walter's airy villa in Interlaken|

my eulogy for Fermi was written under difficult
circumstances and hardly did him justice

these later discussions with de Gaulle were less
401










<
(=]
<















convinced me
that I was right, technology only led to more confusion and a kind of







This time Hadrian IV came to me with a warning that I should flee

the soaring gantries of Cape Kennedy became a cathedral for our

demonstration of The Perfect Ligh

Burt Lancaster's
wife was an early recruit]







Lk



<
<



wv
<






~
7 4



>
7 4






deliberately chose Avignon, the
historical seat of the great anti-Popes of the fourteenth century in m
attempt to restore the true anti-Papac

JFK, ever the politician's politician, became guarded about The
Movement and eventually refused to see me at all

420



Macmillan,
the last of the preening Victorians, liked to play the slightly doddery
old man, and would hold onto my arm. "You know who you put me in
mind of Hamilton? Don Quixote! Just make sure the windmills don't
come back and bite you!"

421



Lévi-Strauss went public with his unsound theory that I was
attempting to create an ur-myth for a new age

422



Of course The Movement had its champions; Nehru, Trudeau and

423






I warned JFK

425



O
[\







0
N
7 4



N
[\
<



(=4
o
<



111



I tried to get to Kennedy through Averell Harriman,

Finally I convinced Luce

432



o
o
<



<t
[aa]
<t




Marlene was bed-ridden by this
time, but she wept on the phone for an hour over Kennedy and I wept

435



el
o
<









I (1 time the imposters were

bombarding the wire agencies with JFK conspiracy theories|
















no sooner

Kennedy was more than a once in a generation leader]




)
<


















able to attribute
Kenneth Tynan's sadomasochistic tendencies to the Oedipus complex
seeded by discovering his father was in fact the mayor of Warrington
and had a second family there

451






F

The first Perfect Light collegium was duly formed in Jerusalem, to jeers
from both sides

first time in history I was required to pay alimony to someone
I had never been married to

papa Hemingway assured me I featured in his
latest book, though I never could tell if I was the old man or the marlin







w
v
<



I eventually
managed to bypass the Nigerian blockade of Biafra to set up a field
hospital but conditions were worse than I could have imagined

456



~
v
<



o0
v
<



I told the committee where they could stick

their medicine Nobel

459



(=
o
<



—
Nel
<



I Paul VI was at first

unstinting in his praise of Perfect Light as a movement for peace in the

462






The Pope was much less formal in our private audience and we joked
about the possible Latin name of Perfect Light: 'optimum lux', or
erfecta claritas'?)




w)
Nl
<






~
Nel
<






469



=4
~
<



The Pope
had shown himself to be a liar and a h ay sex was a mortal
, but for him ...
















naturally the
portraits had begun to show some lines, but to present me as some kind
of Screaming Pope!

Malraux was quick to help with a barbed compliment, I had had m
triumphal entry into Jerusalem, now it was time for my crucifixion




while I was confined in the drab

Menninger clinic I became friendly with Fleischmann. Much to my

surprise he suggested co-analysis and proceeded to tell me all about
Anna Freud and her haunted eyes

The Red Cross have always thought of themselves as
the bi kid on the block, and obviousl resented Perfect LiOht




Darwin
was wrong about pangenesis and he was wrong about natural selection

false and misleading to say I wanted to redesign Christ's
tomb in the church of the Holy Sepulchre, I was instead suggesting
strengthening the Aedicule, the 19th-century shrine which surrounds
the tomb

478



_ the Menninger Clinic was even more

boring the second time around as a 'patient’







reminded again of Anaxagoras saying:
"The descent to hell is the same from ever 5

481












v
o0
<



el
o0
<



-

thought I had a messiah complex — how rich, coming from a man who
feels the need to wear a triple crown to show how important he is

487



0
o0
<






(=
N



The Menninger not so much dischar




Time cover had me in a straight-jacket

492



LAl

493



<
D
<



I
Y —

this time the Menninger had me involuntary
committed. They needed the full force of law to silence me.

495



o
N
<






the Pope never actually mentioned the anti-




The World Council of Churches, emboldened by their
KGB masters, came out against Perfect Light







- during that time I underwent a meta-regression and relived

Lovell made me swear not to tell a soul about the
series of signals Jodrell Bank had been getting from beyond Alpha
Centauri, but since they have been made public

that the man in the iron mask, as Voltaire had suggested, was

actually Louis XIV's twin brothe

501






Yehudi lent me his villa in Palm Springs, with the proviso that I teach
him what I knew of Pataiijali yo




_ - 4
(=3
7 5





















Zelda wanted me

511






o
v





















[\
v



she is still there somewhere, her body within
sight of the summit of Everest.




tired of endless

522






o
v



)
o
v



O
[\
v



~
o
v












Court Two of the Old Bailey is the ‘secure’ courtroom and it could
never have seen a more shambolic scene than when the case against me

531



the prosecution case read

532




like something from the Book of Revelation, apparently I was bent on
creating an apocalypse, both literal and metaphorical, which would
destroy civilization as we know i

_ the jury were instructed to ignore the fact that

the Pope had excommunicated me during the trial, a fact that was news
to a number of them an

533



o
v



Kl









o0
o
v



[N
o
v



<t
v



thank God for the British jury system. They were split down the middle

541



[o\!
v



"My great comfort is, that the
temporary celebrity I have wrung from the world has been in the very
teeth of all opinions and prejudices. I have flattered no ruling powers;
I have never concealed a single thought that tempted me." As Byron

wrote to Moore

having failed

543



to put me in irons, the authorities turned on the Perfect Light Movement
itsel


































Rockefeller Foundation, who had once kept psychoanalysis alive in
America, severed all ties to the Movement

At the second
trial my attention was drawn by my brief to one of the axioms adorning

the Great Hall: "Right lives by law and law subsists by power". "Ah,
Dryden has followed me even here", I replied







~
v
v












it is almost unheard-of for the Attorney-General to interfere durin
a prosecution. You could have heard a pin drop in the court










was acquitted but haunte







The Perfect Light Movement had become my straightjacket and had to










(o)
O
wv







even the NATO secret police were







o
o~
v



~
v



v
o~
v









Time cover of me

crucified but winking was a new low|




N
~
v


















v
o0
v



el
o0
v



587

-




of Windsor are mongrel upstarts with no right to the throne

The Movement, like the god Osiris, was reconstituted from its dead




























597



my final vision of Hadrian IV,







(=3
(=3
=)



601



(o}
(=3
=)







time to end the pretence and claim
















D
(=3
=)






this time I accepted the Peace Nobel nomination gladly

I was able to reveal the hormone
contraceptive as an enslaver of women

611






o
o









B






he may call himself the Vicar of Christ but
effectively he is in league with the Devil

618



[*))
o



(=3
[\
N



e e p—

the gaudy materialism of Versailles into the focus of the Perfect Light

621



we had known the CIA would attempt
to infiltrate and derail the Movemen

N
[\
NS}



o
o
=)



<
o
7 _ 6



)
o
=)



O
o
N



had special

Convocation of the Movemen

N
N
~

1

a

|
1

ns for the 10th









(=3
[9a)
o






[\
[9a)
o






<
[9a)
o
























[o\!
o






3
-







Ne)
o



7 7 4
o












In France, the
Ministry of Foreign Affairs was naturally distressed by our gains in the







Tangiers was







I o ov:bly my flight to Tangier that fostered

the ridiculous rumour I had had a sex-change procedure










o0
v
=)
























Unbelievably, while the French were brokering deals with Britain, the
US and USSR to criminalise me

Only under this strain was I finally able to break
through the Terminal Barrier and for the first time could actually feel
their thoughts as if I were inside their heads|

666






0
N3
=)



[*N)
N=J
7 6















<
=
©

































although 1 was only able to join them
telepathically, the Convocation's unanimous proclamation of m




el
o0
o



~
o0
o












cover as a blinded Oedipus

691






o
[*)
=)






U Thant, the distinguished

UN Secretary-General, who also shared my interest in the possibilities
of UFOs, practically invited the Movement to take control of the UN
Assembly, claiming it would force the hands of the colonialists who

wanted to run the sho

695



that standing ovation, cheers echoing from the vast ceiling
in the chamber of the United Nations Assembly, was the most
meaningful of my life]

696



~
[o)
=)



was later stated that I called for a United

Nations world war against the US and the USSR, but that is a wilful

2,
172}
o
=
oL
o
-
1%}
A
o
=
=3
=

[o)
O
(o]


















Special Branch
lanted inside Westminster Abbe

704
























and so | was incarcerated in this pristine white hole on
the Isle of Wight. Or at least I believe it is the Isle of Wight, some secret
1 adjunct to Parkhurst perhaps?

712
























(=3
N



—
o™
~



_ have been able to get access to books here,

including that immense and amusing fiction partwork Hansard, where
the reprobate Younghusband claims there never was a Star Chamber
that found me guilty and then give me a fair trial

722



~



now
Younghusband, the Lord Chancellor, no less, claims to have no










~
™
~



dear Zelda, now sober this many a year, even tried to slap a writ
of habeas corpus. But Younghusband claims he doesn't have m
'corpus’ so couldn't show it.

728









in a final indignity the Lord
Chancellor has denied my very existence

F

731













Ve
o~



el
o~



~
[
~



o0
o~



[N
o~



<
~







Zielinski’s first approach was via a
smuggled letter, deplorin 'disappearance' and suggesting an
autobiography woul




o
~



<
~






Ne)
~



~
~




Bronislaw Zielinski
was only too keen to take care of the publishing side, preparing the
index and front matter etc.













Zielinski let me know, in no uncertain

terms, they would stop at nothing to keep my story hidden|

752



vy
o~



<t
vy
o~





















that was my last communication with the man who made this book
possible. He too is 'disappeared'.




the inevitable end.

762



763



THE INDEX

Editor's note. From abundant internal evidence it seems clear that the
text printed below is the index to the unpublished and perhaps suppressed
autobiography of a man who may well have been one of the most
remarkable figures of the 20th century. Yet of his existence nothing is
publicly known, although his life and work appear to have exerted a
profound influence on the events of the past fifty years. Physician and
philosopher, man of action and patron of the arts, sometime claimant to the
English throne and founder of a new religion, Henry Rhodes Hamilton was
evidently the intimate of the greatest men and women of our age. After
World War II he founded a new movement of spiritual regeneration, but
private scandal and public concern at his growing megalomania,
culminating in his proclamation of himself as a new divinity, seem to have
led to his downfall. Incarcerated within an unspecified government
institution, he presumably spent his last years writing his autobiography,
of which this index is the only surviving fragment.

A substantial mystery still remains. Is it conceivable that all traces of
his activities could be erased from our records of the period? Is the
suppressed autobiography itself a disguised roman a clef in which the
fictional hero exposes the secret identities of his historical contemporaries?
And what is the true role of the indexer himself, clearly a close friend of
the writer, who first suggested that he embark on his autobiography? This
ambiguous and shadowy figure has taken the unusual step of indexing
himself into his own index. Perhaps the entire compilation is nothing more
than a figment of the over-wrought imagination of some deranged
lexicographer. Alternatively, the index may be wholly genuine, and the
only glimpse we have into a world hidden from us by a gigantic conspiracy,
of which Henry Rhodes Hamilton is the greatest victim.

J. G. Ballard

A Autobiography of Alice B. Toklas,
Acapulco, 143 The (Stein), 112
Acton, Harold, 142-7, 213 Avignon, birthplace of HRH, 9-
Alcazar, Siege of, 22 1-5 13; childhood holidays, 27;
Alimony, HRH pays, 172, 247, research at Pasteur Institute of

367,453 Ophthalmology, 101; attempts
Anaxagoras, 35, 67, 69-78, 481 to restore anti-Papacy, 420-35
Apollinaire, 98
Arden, Elizabeth, 189, 194, 376- B

84 Bal Musette, Paris, 98

764



Balliol College, Oxford, 69-75,
231

Beach, Sylvia, 94-7

Berenson, Bernard, conversations
with HRH, 134; offer of
adoption, 145; loan of Durer
etching, 146; law-suits against
HRH, 173-85

Bergman, Ingrid, 197, 234, 267

Biarritz, 123

Blixen, Karen von (Isak Dinesen),
letters to HRH, declines
marriage proposal, 197

Byron, Lord, 28, 76, 98, 543

C

Cambodia, HRH plans journey to,
188; crashes aircraft, 196;
writes book about, 235;
meetings with Malraux, 239;
capture by insurgents, 253;
escape, 261; writes second
book about, 283

Cap d'Antibes, 218

Charing Cross Hospital Medical
School, 78-93

Charterhouse, HRH enters, 31;
academic distinction, 38;
sexual crisis, 43; school
captain, 44

Chiang Kai-shek, interviewed by
HRH, 153; HRH and
American arms embargo, 162;
HRH pilots to Chungking,
176; implements land-reform
proposals by HRH, 178;
employs HRH as intermediary
with Chou En-Lai, 192

Churchill, Winston, conversations
with HRH, 221; at Chequers
with HRH, 235; spinal tap
performed by HRH, 247; at
Yalta with HRH, 298; ‘iron
curtain’ speech, Fulton,

Missouri, suggested by HRH,
312; attacks HRH in
Commons debate, 367
Cocteau, Jean, 187
Cunard, Nancy, 204

D

D-Day, HRH ashore on Juno
Beach, 223; decorated, 242

Dalai Lama, grants audience to
HRH, 321; supports HRH's
initiatives with Mao Tse-tung,
325; refuses to receive HRH,
381

Darwin, Charles, influence on
HRH, 103; repudiated by
HRH, 478

de Beauvoir, Simone, 176

de Gaulle, Charles, conversations
with HRH, 319-47, 356-79,
401

Dealey Plaza (Dallas, Texas),
rumoured presence of HRH,
435

Dietrich, Marlene, 234, 371, 435

E

Ecclesiastes, Book of, 87

Eckhart, Meister, 265

Einstein, Albert, first Princeton
visit by HRH, 203; joint
signatory with HRH and R.
Niebuhr of Roosevelt petition,
276; second and third
Princeton visits, 284; death-
bed confession to HRH, 292

Eisenhower, Gen. Dwight D.,

218, 227, 232

Eliot, T. S., conversations with
HRH, 209; suppresses
dedication of Four Quartets to
HRH, 213

Ellis, Havelock, 342

Everest, Mt., 521

765




F

Fairbanks, Douglas, 281

Faulkner, William, 375

Fermi, Enrico, reveals first
controlled fission reaction to
HRH, 299; terminal cancer
diagnosed by HRH, 388;
funeral eulogy read by HRH,
401

Fleming, Sir Alexander, credits
HRH, 211

Ford, Henry, 198

Fortune (magazine), 349

Freud, Sigmund, receives HRH in
London, 198; conducts
analysis of HRH, 205; begins
Civilization and its
Discontents 230; admits
despair to HRH, 279

G

Gandhi, Mahatma, visited in
prison by HRH, 251; discusses
Bhagavadgita with HRH, 253;
has dhoti washed by HRH,
254; denounces HRH, 256

Garbo, Greta, 381

George V, secret visits to
Chatsworth, 3, 4-6; rumoured
liaison with Mrs Alexander
Hamilton, 7; suppresses court
circular, 9; denies existence of
collateral Battenburg line to
Lloyd George, 45

Goldwyn, Samuel, 397

Grenadier Guards, 2 15-18

Gstaad, 359

H
Hadrian IV, Pope, 28, 57, 84, 119,
345-76, 411, 598

Hamilton, Alexander, British
Consul, Marseilles, 1, 3, 7;
interest in topiary, 2;
unexpected marriage, 3;
depression after birth of HRH,
6; surprise recall to London,
12; first nervous breakdown,
16; transfer to Tsingtao, 43

Hamilton, Alice Rosalind (later
Lady Underwood), private
education, 2; natural gaiety, 3;
first marriage annulled, 4;
enters London society, 5;
beats George V at billiards, 5,
7,9, 23; second marriage to
Alexander Hamilton, 3;
dislike of Marseilles, 7;
premature birth of HRH, §;
divorce, 47; third marriage to
Sir Richard Underwood, 48

Hamilton, Henry Rhodes,
accident-proneness, 118; age,
sensitiveness about, 476;
belief in telepathy, 399;
childhood memories, 501;
common man, identification
with, 211; courage, moral,
308, physical, 201; generosity,
99; Goethe, alleged
resemblance to, 322; hobbies,
dislike of, 87; illnesses,
concussion, 196;
hypertension, 346; prostate
inflammation, 522; venereal
disease, 77; integrity, 89;
languages, mastery of, 176;
Orient, love of, 188;
patriotism, renunciation of,
276; public speaking, aptitude
for, 345; self-analysis, 234-67;
underdog, compassion for,
176; will-power, 87

Hamilton, Indira, meets HRH in
Calcutta, 239; translates at

766




Gandhi interviews, 253;
imprisoned with HRH by
British, 276; marries HRH,
287; on abortive Everest
expedition, 299; divorces
HRH, 301

Hamilton, Marcelline (formerly
Marcelline Renault), abandons
industrialist husband, 177;
accompanies HRH to Ankor,
189; marries HRH, 191;
amuses Ho Chi-minh, 195;
divorces HRH, 201

Hamilton, Ursula (later Mrs
Mickey Rooney), 302-7,
divorces HRH, 308

Hamilton, Zelda, rescued from
orphanage by HRH, 325; visit
to Cape Kennedy with HRH,
327; declines astronaut
training, 328; leads
International Virgin Bride
campaign, 331; arrested with
HRH by Miami police, 344;
Frankfurt police, 359;
divorces HRH, 371; wins Miss
Alabama contest, 382; go-go
dancer, 511; applies for writ
of habeas corpus, 728

Harriman, Averell, 432

Harry's Bar, Venice, 256

Hayworth, Rita, 311

Hemingway, Ernest, first African
safari with HRH, 234; at
Battle of the Ebro with HRH,
244; introduces HRH to James
Joyce, 256; portrays HRH in
The Old Man and the Sea, 453

Hiroshima, HRH observes atomic
cloud, 258

Hitler, Adolf, invites HRH to
Berchtesgaden, 166; divulges
Russia invasion plans, 172;

impresses HRH, 179;
disappoints HRH, 181
Hydrogen Bomb, HRH calls for
world moratorium on
manufacture, 388

I

Impostors, HRH troubled by, 157,
198, 345, 439

Inchon, Korea, HRH observes
landings with Gen.
MacArthur, 348

Interlaken, Bruno Walter lends
villa to HRH, 401

International Congress of
Psychoanalysis, HRH stages
anti-psychiatry demonstration,
357

Ives, Burl, 328

J

Jerusalem, HRH establishes
collegium of Perfect Light
Movement, 453; attempted
intercession by HRH in Arab-
Israeli war, 444; HRH designs
tomb, 478

Jesus Christ, HRH compared to by
Malraux, 476

Jodrell Bank Radio-telescope, 501

Joyce, James, 256

Juan Les Pins, 347

Jupiter, planet, HRH suggests
existence of extra-terrestrial
observers, 331; urges re-
direction of space programme
to, 342

K
Kennedy, Cape, HRH leads
Perfect Light Movement
demonstration, 411
Kennedy, John F., President,
declines to receive HRH, 420;
767




ignores danger warnings, 425;
mourned by HRH, 444
Kierkegaard, Soren, 231
Koran, 118

L

Lancaster, Mrs Burt, 411

Lawrence, T. E., HRH compared
to by Koestler, 334

Levi-Strauss, C., 422

Life (magazine), 199, 243, 331,
357,432

Limited Editions Club, 345

Louis XIV, 501

M

Malraux, Andre, 239, 345, 399,
476

Mann Act, HRH charged under,
345

McCall's (magazine) 201, 234,
329, 333

Menninger Clinic, HRH confined,
477; receives treatment, 479-
85; discharged, 491; re-
admitted, 495

Menuhin, Yehudi, lends Palm
Springs villa to HRH, 503
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, offer
to HRH, 511

Miranda, Carmen, 377

N

Nato, 331, 356, 571

Nice, 45

Niebuhr, R., conversations with
HRH, 270-5; admiration for
HRH, 276; lends villa to
HRH, 288; expresses
reservations about HRH, 291

Nietzsche, 99

Nobel Prize, HRH nominated for,
220,267, 342, 375, 459, 611

(0)

Oberammergau, 117

Oedipus Complex, 42-9, 87, 451

Old Bailey, first trial of HRH,
531; prosecution case, 533-7;
hung jury, 541; second trial,
555; surprise intervention of
Attorney-General, 561;
acquittal of HRH, 564
Oswald, Lee Harvey,
befriended by HRH, 350;
inspired by HRH, 354;
discusses failure of the
Presidency with HRH, 357-
61; invites HRH to Dallas,
372

Oxford Book of Religious Verse,
98, 116

P

Pasternak, Boris, conversations
with HRH, 341-4

Paul VI, Pope, praises Perfect
Light Movement, 462;
receives HRH, 464; attacked
by HRH, 471; deplores
messianic pretensions of
HRH, 487; criticises Avignon
counter-papacy established by
HRH, 498; excommunicates
HRH, 533

Perfect Light Movement,
conceived by HRH, 398;
launched, 401; charitable
activities praised by Nehru,
Lyndon B. Johnson, Pierre
Trudeau, 423; medical
mission to Biafra, 456;
criticised by International Red
Cross, 477; denounced by
World Council of Churches,
499; criminal prosecution of,
544; disbandment, 566;

768




reconstituted, 588; designated
areligion by HRH, 604; first
crusade against Rome, 618;
infiltrated by CIA, 622

Pill, the, denounced by HRH, 611

Q

Quai d'Orsay, expresses alarm at
HRH initiatives in Third
World, 651; concludes secret
accords with Britain, United
States and USSR, 666

Quixote, Don, HRH compared to
by Harold Macmillan, 421

R

Rapallo, HRH convalesces in, 321

Reader's Digest (magazine), 176

Rockefeller Foundation,
dissociates itself from HRH,
555

Rubinstein, Helena, 221, 234, 242

S

Schweitzer, Albert, receives HRH,
199; performs organ solo for
HRH, 201; discusses quest for
the historical Jesus with HRH,
203-11; HRH compared to by
Leonard Bernstein, 245;
expels HRH, 246

Sex-change, rumoured operation
on HRH, 655

Stanwyck, Barbara, 248 Stork
Club, 231

T

Tangier, secret visit by HRH, 653-
5

Technology, HRH renunciation
of, 409

Telepathy, HRH interest in, 241;
conducts experiments, 349-57;
claims powers of, 666

Tenth Convocation of Perfect
Light Movement, 672;
proclamation of HRH's
divinity, 685

Time (magazine), cover stories on
HRH, 267, 359, 492, 578, 691

Tynan, Kenneth, 451

U

United Nations Assembly, seized
by Perfect Light Movement,
695-9; HRH addresses, 696;
HRH calls for world war
against United States and
USSR, 698

A%

Versailles, Perfect Light
Movement attempts to
purchase, 621

Vogue (magazine), 356

W

Westminster Abbey, arrest of
HRH by Special Branch, 704

Wight, Isle of, incarceration of
HRH, 712-69

Windsor, House of, HRH
challenges legitimacy of, 588

Y
Yale Club, 234

Younghusband, Lord Chancellor,

denies star chamber trial of
HRH, 722; denies knowledge
of whereabouts of HRH, 724;
refuses habeas corpus appeal
by Zelda Hamilton, 728; refers
to unestablished identity of
HRH, 731

769




Z

Zanuck, Daryl F., 388

Zielinski, Bronislaw, suggests
autobiography to HRH, 742;
commissioned to prepare
index, 748; warns of
suppression threats, 752;
disappears, 761

770










Henry Rhodes Hamilton was undoubtedly

one of the most important, but forgotten,
figures of the Twentieth Century. This

autobiography written | INEEEEEN

3
-
wv
)
[}
N
<
©
=]
o]
w
[}
3
2
£
=¥
[}
N
[¢]
QO
o
o
c
=4
w
&
o
3
3,
o
[}

“Henry Hamilton was the best of men
and the worst of men”

I The Times

“A giant born into a world of pygmies”

I B

Fentonville Publishing




Acclaim for
HENRY RHODES HAMILTON



	Front1
	Cover_Front

	Front2
	Cover_Front-inner

	23480259
	Back1
	Cover_Back-inner

	Back2

